Weighted average number of
shares:

Basic and diluted

11,403,078

   2,915,513

In calculating the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (the denominator of the
loss per share calculation) an adjustment has been made to decrease the number of shares resulting
from the consolidation of shares made during the year (as described in Note 18). The comparative
number of shares has also been reduced to reflect this consolidation.

Prior year adjustment

The weighted average number of shares used in the calculation of diluted earnings per share has also
been adjusted to exclude shares held in the EBT. In the year ended 31 December 2012, this
adjustment was not made. The impact of the adjustment is to increase the loss per share for the year
ended 31 December 2012 as shown in the following table:

Weighted number of shares as
previously reported (after
adjustment for consolidation of
shares in 2013) 2,932,593

Adjustment for EBT
shareholding (17,080)

Weighted average number of
shares as restated 2,515,513

As previously

reported

Adjustment

Total loss per
share as
restated

 (Pence) (Pence) (Pence)

Continuing operations (2.23) (0.01) (2.24)
Discontinued operations 0.84 - 0.84

Total loss per share (1.39) (0.01) (1.40)

12. Property, plant and equipment

Office
equipment,

fixtures and
fittings

Motor
vehicles Total

 GBP GBP GBP

Cost

  (Restated)

At 1 January 2012 - - -
Additions 2,292 - 2,292

At 31 December 2012  2,292 - 2,292
Additions 6,554 17,268 23,822

At 31 December 2013 8,846 17,268 26,114

Accumulated Depreciation
At 1 January  2012  - - -
Charge for the year 573 - 573

At 31 December 2012 573  573
Charge for the year  1,274 5,756 7,030

At 31 December 2013 1,847 5,756 7,605

Net Book Value
At 31 December 2013 6,996 11,512 18,511

At 31 December 2012 1,719 - 1,719

At1 January 2012 - - -

13. Intangible assets

Exploration
and evaluation

expenditure
 GBP

Cost

At 1 January 2012 407,858

Discontinued operations (407,858)

At 31 December 2012  -
Acquired on acquisition of
subsidiary

1,946,824

Additions 561,320

At 31 December 2013 2,508,144

Accumulated amortisation
At 1 January  2012  138,052
Discontinued operations (138,052)

At 31 December 2012 -
Charge for the year  -

At 31 December 2013 -

Net Book Value
At 31 December 2013 2,508,144

At 31 December 2012 -

At1 January 2012 269,056